
No. 33-0619

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2008

STATE UNIVERSITY,

Petitioner,

- v. -

GEORGE BLUTH,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE MOUNT CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 008
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE PROFESSOR BLUTH’S ASSIGNMENT OF GRADES CONSTITUTES SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	6
A. The Act Of Assigning Grades By A University Professor Constitutes “Symbolic Speech” Under The First Amendment	7
<i>1. Professor Bluth clearly intended to convey a specific message to students through the assignment of a letter grade</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>2. The message conveyed by Professor Bluth through his assignment of grades was very likely understood by the students receiving the grades</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>3. The context of an academic university setting further supports the finding that the assignment of a letter grade is symbolic speech</i>	<i>12</i>
B. A University Professor’s “Symbolic Speech” Rights Are Integrally Intertwined With The Rights Of Academic Freedom	13
II. A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR, AS A CITIZEN, POSSESSES A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ASSIGN GRADES	14
A. Professor Bluth’s Assignment Of Grades Is A Matter Of Public Concern, Subject To The <i>Pickering</i> Test, And His Interest In Commenting Upon Matters Of Public Concern Outweighs The University’s Asserted Interest In Its Operations	14
B. Professor Bluth Should Be Free To Assign Grades Because Courts Give Deference To Academic Evaluations Of Students And Professor Bluth Is In The Best Position To Assign Grades	20

C. <i>Garcetti</i> Does Not Limit Professor Bluth’s Right To Assign Grades Because This Dispute Involves Issues Of Scholarship And Teaching And Because Professor Bluth’s Assignment Of Michael’s Individual Grade Does Not Affect The University’s Operations	21
1. <i>Garcetti does not limit Professor Bluth’s right to assign grades because this dispute involves issues of scholarship and teaching.</i>	21
2. <i>Garcetti does not limit Professor Bluth’s right to assign grades because Professor Bluth’s assignment of Michael’s individual grade does not affect the University’s operations.....</i>	23
D. The University’s Mandate That Professor Bluth Change Michael’s Grade Amounts To A Violation Of The First Amendment, Regardless Of Whether The Original Grade Was Assigned Pursuant To The Professor’s Professional Capacity.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	6
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	10
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	29
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	22
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	29
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	20
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	passim
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7, 13, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23, 28
